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Chapter - Indigo 202 Quick Guide

1 Indigo 202 Quick Guide

11 Introduction to Indigo Transmitters

VAISALA
Indigoz02

VAISALA

VAISALA

Figure1 Probe Connection Options and Wireless Interface Examples (GMP251 Example)

Vaisala Indigo transmitters are a plug-and-play host device platform for Vaisala Indigo-
compatible probes. Indigo transmitters extend the feature set of connected probes with a
range of additional options for outputs, measurement viewing, status monitoring, and
configuration interface access.

Indigo-compatible probes can be connected either directly on the transmitter body or using
a probe cable. The configuration interface of Indigo transmitters is a browser-based wireless
Ul that requires a mobile device or computer that supports wireless connectivity (IEEE
802.11b/g/n WLAN).

1.1.1 Indigo 202 Basic Features and Options

 All Vaisala Indigo-compatible probes can be connected to all Indigo transmitter models

* Wireless configuration interface: connect to the scalable browser-based Ul of Indigo
202 to change probe and transmitter settings, view measurements, and review probe
and transmitter status

* 3.5” TFT LCD color display

» Power supply input 15 ... 30 VDC (24 VAC +/-10% 50/60Hz)

* Digital output: RS-485 Modbus RTU

» 2 configurable relays

* ITm,3m, 5 mand 10 m probe connection cables available as accessories
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1.2 Input and Output Specification

Table1 Inputs and Outputs

Property Specification

Digital output

RS-485 Modbus RTU

Relays

2 configurable relays (VAC/VDC)

Device maximum specification (resistive load):

» Max. switching power 30 W / 37.5 VA

UL-rated maximum specification (resistive load):

« AC:max.28V/05A
- DC:max.40V/0.24 A
* Upto30VDC:
* max. switching current 1A
* max. switching power 30 W

Power supply input

15...30 VDC (24 VAC +/-10% 50/60Hz)

Maximum current

Transmitter and connected probe max. 1A

Power consumption

Transmitter max. 3 W (+ connected probe, varies
depending on probe type)

Probe connector

M12/5 connector for probe or probe cable connection
(Vaisala Indigo-compatible probes)

Cable feed throughs

2 options: rubber lead-through on the bottom of the
transmitter, and opening with a seal at the back of the
transmitter

Screw terminal wire size

0.2..1.5mm?2

1D Using a power supply with overload protection is recommended for electrical safety.

CAUTION! Do not modify the unit or use it in ways not described in the documentation.
Improper modification may lead to safety hazards, equipment damage, failure to

perform according to specification, or decreased equipment lifetime.
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1.3 Indigo Transmitter Parts

HSITON3

Figure 2 Indigo Transmitter Parts

Display

Probe and probe cable connector, locking wheel

Wireless (WLAN) configuration interface activation button

Rubber lead-through with strain relief for input/output cable

Top cover of the transmitter: display, circuit board and connector pins
Transmitter base: input and output wiring (screw terminals), mounting base

O h N —

CAUTION! Only use Vaisala Indigo-compatible probes with the transmitter. Attempting
to connect incompatible probes or probe cables can damage the equipment.
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1.4 Wiring Options

You can wire an input/output cable either through the opening on the back of the
transmitter, or through the rubber lead-through on the bottom of the transmitter.

G)/\\Hé

Figure 3 Indigo Wiring Options

1 Wiring from the back: cut the seal open
2 Wiring through the rubber lead-through on the bottom of the transmitter

D 1. To wire the input/output cable through the back of the transmitter:
a. Cut off as much of the seal as is needed to fit your cable through the opening.
b. Lead the cable through the opening and attach a strain relief as needed.
c. If you wire only through the back, plug or seal the lead-through on the bottom.
2. To wire the input/output cable through the rubber lead-through on the bottom:
a. Push the input/output cable through the lead-through.

b. The lead-through provides strain relief and holds the cable in place. Tightening is not
required.

The recommended cable diameter for wiring through the rubber lead-through is
7 ...8 mm. If you use a different cable size, test that the strain relief works as
intended.
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1.5 Opening and Mounting

HSITON3

CAUTION! To avoid damaging the connector pins of the transmitter, pull the
transmitter cover off the base in a straight angle. Do not twist or bend.

1. Loosen the 4 screws on the transmitter cover.

2. Carefully open the transmitter cover part of the way from both sides so it is easier to
pull the cover off the base.

3. Pull the transmitter cover off the base in a straight angle. Do not twist or bend.

4. Place the transmitter base on the installation surface and mount it with 3 screws. See
the screw positions in Figure 4 (page 10).

5. Lead the input/output cable inside the transmitter (see Wiring Options (page 8)). If you
are wiring through the lead-through on the bottom of the transmitter, test that the
strain relief works with your cable.

6. Connect the input/output cable’s wiring to the screw terminals (see Indigo Transmitter
Base (page 10)) and reattach the cover when done.
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1.6 Indigo Transmitter Base
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Figure 4 Indigo 202 Transmitter Base Main Parts and Screw Positions
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Probe and probe cable connector inside the locking wheel

Wireless (WLAN) configuration interface activation button

Wiring from the back: cut open the seal

Rubber cable lead-through with strain relief

Screw terminals for relays A and B

Screw terminals for 24 V power supply input and RS-485 (Modbus) connection

CAUTION! Do not energize the power supply before the wiring has been connected.
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1.7 Attaching Probes and Cables
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Figure 5 Attaching Probes and Cables to Indigo

1 Insert probes into the probe connector with the orientation mark facing out.

Probes are locked in place with the locking wheel. Never turn from the probe body.

3 Connect probe cables in the same way as probes: insert the cable in the connector and
hold in place while turning the locking wheel.

N

Check the connection instructions in your probe's documentation. Certain probes can only
be connected using a cable.

P 1. Insert the probe into the probe connector with the orientation mark on the probe body
facing out.

2. Hold the probe in the probe connector and lock it in place by turning the locking wheel
counterclockwise. Do not turn the probe body when attaching, only the locking wheel
on the transmitter.

3. When the transmitter recognizes the connected probe, it shows a notification message
on the display (for example, Probe Connected: GMP251).
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1.8 Connecting to Wireless Configuration
Interface

=

Indigo 200 =

=
all

5 O O Select WLAN to connect to:

ppm 2. Indigo_ID[xx]

Carbon dioxide concentration

WLAN on

Figure 6 Enabling and Accessing Indigo's Wireless Configuration Interface

1 Wireless connection activation button
2 Wireless connection indicator (WLAN symbol) on the Indigo display
3 Choose Indigo (Indigo_ID[xx]) from your wireless device's list of available connections

To connect to the wireless configuration interface:

D 1. Press the wireless connection activation button on the bottom of the transmitter.

2. When the wireless configuration interface becomes available, the Indigo display shows
a connection notification. In the Indigo models with an LED indicator, the LED blinks
green when the connection is active.

3. Open the wireless connection menu in your mobile device or computer and select
Indigo_ID[xx] (transmitter-specific SSID) from the list of available connections.

4. Depending on your device, the wireless configuration interface either launches
automatically in your browser after you connect to Indigo, or you may need to start
your browser application manually.

5. When you open the Indigo interface in your browser, you are prompted to log in.

0 Only one device can be connected to the wireless configuration interface at a time.

For more information and troubleshooting instructions on accessing Indigo 202 wireless
configuration interface, see /Indigo 202 User Guide.

@
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1.9 Logging in to Wireless Configuration
Interface

When you open Indigo’s wireless configuration interface in your browser, you are prompted
to log in. There are 2 available user levels:

HSITON3

« User: view-only access available for all users. Does not require a password.
« Admin: password-protected access. To change settings, you must log in as admin.

Log in to Configuration Interface

User name
Admin

Password

LA Ll L)

Figure 7 Indigo Login View

To log in:

P 1. Enter the user name and password:

a. Tolog in as user (view-only access, no configuration rights), select User from the
User name dropdown. Leave the Password field empty.

b. To login as admin (required for configuration), select Admin in the User name
dropdown and type the admin password (default: 12345) in the Password field.

2. Select Log in after entering the login credentials. The wireless configuration interface
opens in the Measurements view.

The user level (User or Admin) is shown in the upper right corner of all menu views.
Select the user/admin icon in the upper right corner to change the user level.
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110 Wireless Interface Menus

Indigo transmitters are configured using a wireless browser-based configuration interface
(requires a mobile device or computer with IEEE 802.11 b/g/n WLAN wireless connectivity).
In addition to probe and transmitter configuration and calibration, you can also use the
wireless interface to view measurement data and status information.

1247.00 124800 124900 1250.00 125100 125200 125300 125400 125600

[ Temperature [ Relative humdity e [l Hydrogen peroxide concentration

[l H20+H202 relative saturation

Water vapor saturat
H20+H202 vapor pressure

Figure 8 Wireless Configuration Interface, Desktop Browser View

1 Measurements: displays the measurement data of the connected probe

2 Status: contains information about the status of Indigo and the connected probe (for
example, notifications and alarms)

3 Calibration: calibrate and adjust probes using references. Available options (for
example, adjustment points) vary depending on the probe model.

4 Settings: contains options for configuring the connection and display settings, outputs,
relays, probe-specific settings, and general device preferences

* General submenu: device information and general settings, wireless connection
and display settings
e Outputs submenu: Modbus serial communication settings
* Relays submenu: settings for controlling relays A and B
* Probe submenu: probe-specific settings such as environmental compensations
and filtering factor
5 Main display area for menus and measurement information (desktop browser example)

You must be logged in as Admin to change settings with the wireless configuration
interface. Logging in as User gives view-only access.
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1 Guia rapida Indigo 202

11 Introduccion a Indigo
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Figura9 Opciones de conexion de sonda 'y ejemplos de interfaz inaldmbrica

Los transmisores Vaisala Indigo son una plataforma de dispositivo host de instalacion
automatica para sondas compatibles con Vaisala Indigo. Los transmisores Indigo amplian el
conjunto de caracteristicas de las sondas conectadas con un rango de opciones adicionales
para salidas, visualizacién de mediciones, monitoreo del estado y acceso a la interfaz de
configuracion.

Las sondas compatibles con Indigo se pueden conectar directamente en el cuerpo del
transmisor o mediante un cable de sonda. La interfaz de configuracion de los transmisores
Indigo es una interfaz de usuario inaldmbrica basada en navegador que requiere un
dispositivo mévil o una computadora que admita conectividad inaldmbrica (IEEE 802.11
b/g/n WLAN).

1.1.1 Caracteristicas y opciones basicas de Indigo 202

» Todas las sondas compatibles con Vaisala Indigo se pueden conectar a todos los
modelos de transmisor Indigo

* Interfaz de configuracién inaldmbrica: conéctese a la interfaz de usuario escalable
basada en navegador de Indigo 202 para cambiar la configuracion de la sonda y el
transmisor, ver las mediciones y revisar el estado de la sonda y el transmisor

* Pantallaacolor LCDTFTde 3,5"

+ Entrada del sistema de alimentacion 15 a 30 VCC (24 VCA +/-10% 50/60Hz)

+ Salida digital: RS-485 Modbus RTU

» 2 relés configurables

» Cables de conexion de sondade1m, 3m, 5 my 10 m disponibles como accesorios
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1.2 Especificacion de entrada vy salida

Tabla2 Entradasy salidas

Propiedad Especificacion

Salida digital RS-485 Modbus RTU

Relés 2 relés configurables (VCA/VCC)

Especificacion maxima del dispositivo (carga resisti-
va):

» Alimentacion de conmutacién méx. de 30 W/37,5
VA

Especificacion maxima de UL (carga resistiva):

* CA:méximo 28 V/0,5 A
e CC: maximo 40 V/0,24 A
* Hasta 30 VCC:
» corriente de conmutacion max. de 1A
« alimentacién de conmutaciéon max. de 30 W

Entrada del suministro de energia P 15 ... 30 VCC (24 VCA +/-10% 50/60Hz)
Corriente maxima Transmisor y sonda conectados méax. de 1A
Consumo de energia Transmisor max. de 3 W (+ sonda conectada, varia se-

gun el tipo de sonda)

Conector de la sonda Conector M12/5 para la sonda o el cable de conexidn
de la sonda (sondas compatibles con Vaisala Indigo)

Cable de alimentacion directa 2 opciones: paso de goma en la parte inferior del
transmisor y apertura con un sello en la parte poste-
rior del transmisor

Tamafo del cable del terminal roscado 0.2..1,5mm?

1) Se recomienda el uso de un sistema de alimentacion con proteccion de sobrecarga para la sequridad eléctrica.

PRECAUCION No modifique la unidad y no la utilice de ninguna manera que no esté

! descripta en la documentacién. Una modificacion inadecuada puede provocar peligros
de seguridad, dafar el equipo, impedir el funcionamiento de acuerdo con la
especificacion o reducir la duracion del equipo.
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1.3 Piezas del transmisor Indigo

TONVdS3

Figura10 Piezas del transmisor Indigo

Mostrar

Conector del cable de sonda y sonda, rueda de bloqueo

Botdn de activacion de la interfaz de configuracion inaldmbrica (WLAN)
Conexion pasante de goma con pasamuros para cable de entrada/salida

Cubierta superior del transmisor: pantalla, placa de circuito y clavijas del conector
Base del transmisor: cableado de entrada y salida (terminales de tornillo), base de
montaje

O h N —

PRECAUCION Solo use sondas compatibles con Vaisala Indigo con el transmisor.
Intentar conectar sondas o cables de sonda incompatibles puede dafiar el equipo.
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1.4 Opciones de Cableado

Puede pasar un cable de entrada/salida a través de la abertura en la parte posterior del
transmisor o a través de la conexion pasante de goma en la parte inferior del transmisor.

Figura1l Opciones de cableado Indigo

1 Cableado de la parte trasera: cortar el sellado abierto
2 Pase el cable a través de la conexion pasante de goma en la parte inferior del transmisor

1. Para pasar el cable de entrada/salida a través de la parte posterior del transmisor:

a. Corte la parte del sellado que sea necesaria para colocar su cable a través de la
apertura.

b. Pase el cable por la apertura y coloque un pasamuros segin sea necesario.

c. Sisolo pasa cable a través de la parte posterior, enchufe o selle la conexién pasante
en la parte inferior.

2. Para pasar el cable de entrada/salida a través del paso de goma en la parte inferior:
a. Empuje el cable de entrada/salida a través de la conexidon pasante.

b. La conexion pasante proporciona pasamuros y mantiene el cable en su lugar. No es
necesaria la fijacion.

El didmetro de cable recomendado para el cableado a través de la conexidon pasante
de goma es de 7 a 8 mm. Si usa un tamafo de cable diferente, compruebe que el
pasamuros funciona segun lo previsto.



Capitulo - Guia rapida Indigo 202

1.5 Apertura y montaje
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PRECAUCION Para evitar dafiar las clavijas del conector del transmisor, saque la
cubierta del transmisor de la base en dngulo recto. No la doble ni tuerza.

1. Afloje los 4 tornillos en la cubierta del transmisor.

2. Abra con cuidado la pieza de la cubierta del transmisor de ambos lados para que sea
mas facil retirar la cubierta de la base.

3. Retire la cubierta del transmisor de la base en angulo recto. No la doble ni tuerza.

4. Cologue la base del transmisor en la superficie de instalacion y montela con 3 tornillos.
Consulte las posiciones del tornillo en Figura 12 (pagina 20).

5. Pase el cable de entrada/salida dentro del transmisor (consulte Opciones de Cableado
(pagina 18)). Si estd pasando cables a través del conductor en la parte inferior del
transmisor, compruebe que el pasamuros funciona con su cable.

6. Conecte el cableado del cable de entrada/salida a los terminales de tornillo (consulte
Base del transmisor de Indigo (pagina 20)) y vuelva a colocar la cubierta cuando haya
terminado.
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1.6 Base del transmisor de Indigo
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Figura12 Piezas principales y posiciones de tornillos de la base del transmisor Indigo 202

Conector del cable de sonda y sonda dentro de la rueda de bloqueo

Botdn de activacion de la interfaz de configuracion inaldmbrica (WLAN)
Cableado de la parte trasera: abrir el sellado

Conexion pasante del cable de goma con pasamuros

Terminales roscados para los relés Ay B

Terminales roscados para entrada del sistema de alimentacion de 24 V y conexidn
RS-485 (Modbus)

ocouThhowwnNn—
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l PRECAUCION No active el sistema de alimentacion antes de que se haya conectado el
cableado.

1.7 Fijacion de sondas vy cables
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Figura13 Fijacion de sondas y cables a Indigo

—_

Inserte las sondas en el conector de la sonda con la marca de orientacion hacia afuera.

2 Las sondas se bloquean en su lugar con la rueda de fijacion. Nunca gire desde el cuerpo
de la sonda.

3 Conecte los cables de la sonda del mismo modo que las sondas: inserte el cable en el

conector y sosténgalo en su lugar mientras gira la rueda de bloqueo.

Compruebe las instrucciones de conexion en la documentacién de su sonda. Algunas
sondas se pueden conectar solo mediante un cable.

P 1. Inserte la sonda en el conector de la sonda con la marca de orientacion en el cuerpo de
la sonda hacia afuera.

21
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2. Sostenga la sonda en el conector de la sonda y asegurela en su lugar girando la rueda
de blogueo en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj. No gire el cuerpo de la sonda al
colocarla, hagalo solo con la rueda de bloqueo del transmisor.

3. Cuando el transmisor reconoce la sonda conectada, muestra un mensaje de notificacion
en la pantalla (por ejemplo, Probe Connected: GMP251).

1.8 Conexion a la interfaz de configura-
cion inalambrica

Indigo 200 =

=
= .l

5 O 0 Select WLAN to connect to:

ppm 2. Indigo_ID[xx]

Carbon dioxide concentration

WLAN on

Figura14 Habilitaciony acceso a la interfaz de configuracion inaldmbrica de Indigo

1 Botdn de activacion de conexion inaldmbrica

2 Indicador de conexion inalambrica (simbolo WLAN) en la pantalla Indigo

3 Elija Indigo (Indigo_ID[xx]) de la lista de conexiones disponibles de su dispositivo
inaldmbrico

Para conectarse con la interfaz de configuracién inaldmbrica:

} 1. Presione el botdn de activacion de la conexion inaldmbrica de la parte inferior del
transmisor.

2. Cuando la interfaz de configuracién inaldmbrica esta disponible, la pantalla Indigo
muestra una notificacion de conexion. En los modelos Indigo con un indicador LED, el
LED parpadea en verde cuando la conexion esta activa.

3. Abra el menu de conexion inalambrica en su dispositivo mévil o computadora y
seleccione Indigo_ID[xx] de la lista de conexiones disponibles.

4. Segun su dispositivo, la interfaz de configuracién inaldmbrica se inicia
automaticamente en su navegador después de conectarse a Indigo o puede necesitar
iniciar su aplicacion de navegador manualmente.

5. Cuando abre la interfaz de Indigo en su navegador, se le solicita que inicie sesion.

0 Solo se puede conectar un dispositivo a la vez a la interfaz de configuracién inaldmbrica.

22
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Para obtener mas informacion e instrucciones de solucién de problemas para acceder a la
interfaz de configuracion inaldmbrica Indigo 202, consulte /ndigo 202 User Guide.

1.9 Iniciar sesion a la interfaz de configu-
racion inalambrica

Cuando abre la interfaz de configuracién inalambrica de Indigo en su navegador, se le
solicita que inicie sesién. Hay 2 niveles de usuario disponibles:
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» User: acceso de solo lectura disponible para todos los usuarios. No requiere una

contrasenfa.
» Admin: acceso protegido por contrasefia. Para cambiar la configuracion, debe iniciar

sesion como administrador.

Log in to Configuration Interface

User name
Adrmin

Password

LI L LL)

Figura15 Vista de inicio de sesién de Indigo

Para iniciar sesion:

P 1. Ingrese el nombre de usuario y contrasefia:

a. Para iniciar sesion como usuario (acceso de solo lectura, sin derechos de
configuracién), seleccione User en el menu desplegable User name. Deje el campo
Password vacio.

b. Para iniciar sesion como administrador (requerido para la configuracion), seleccione
Admin en el menu desplegable User name y escriba la contrasefia de administrador
(predeterminada: 12345) en el campo Password.

23
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2. Seleccione Log in después de ingresar las credenciales de inicio de sesion. La interfaz
de configuracion inalambrica se inicia en la vista Measurements.

todas las vistas del menu.
Seleccione el icono de usuario/administrador en la esquina superior derecha para
cambiar el nivel de usuario.

Q El nivel de usuario (User o Admin) se muestra en la esquina superior derecha de

110 Menus de interfaz inalambricos

Los transmisores Indigo se configuran mediante una interfaz de configuracion inaldmbrica
basada en navegador (requiere un dispositivo movil o una computadora con conectividad
inaldmbrica WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n). Ademas de la configuracidn y calibracién de la sonda
y el transmisor, también puede usar la interfaz inaldmbrica para ver los datos de mediciony
la informacion de estado.

24
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Measurements £ Aomin

General

Outputs

Relays

Probe
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Figura16 Interfaz de configuracion inaldmbrica, vista del navegador de escritorio

1 Measurements: muestra los datos de medicién de la sonda conectada

2 Status: contiene informacion sobre el estado de Indigo y la sonda conectada (por
ejemplo, notificaciones y alarmas)

3 Calibration: calibre y ajuste las sondas mediante las referencias. Las opciones
disponibles (por ejemplo, puntos de ajuste) difieren segun el modelo de la sonda.

4 Settings: contiene opciones para configurar la conexién y mostrar configuraciones,
salidas, relés, configuracion especifica de la sonda y preferencias generales del
dispositivo

* Submenu General: informacién del dispositivo y configuracion general,
conexion inaldmbrica y configuracién de pantalla

» Submenu Outputs: Configuracion de comunicacion serie Modbus

* Submenu Relays: configuracién para controlar los relés Ay B

» Submenu Probe: configuracion especifica de sonda como las compensaciones
ambientales y el factor de filtrado

5 Area de visualizacién principal para menus e informacién de medicién (ejemplo del
navegador de escritorio)

25
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J 714 HZ Indigo BHESE. T 71 H S Indigo BT O—-T D TSI 7Y RFLAICX
ISLTe R RN TFNARTS Y b T+ —LTT, Indigo BHaRd. HH. AEERT. K
BEZZUVT REAVEA—TI—AT7V7ERICEBITZIZIEHEMA T a i
DO BEHRINTWA7O—TDMEEIERL £,

Indigo B 7O—7\d. BB AKICEREEST D £ 7O0-T5—JILzEH
LTEBRTET XTI, Indigo BHRBORETS VX —T T —RlF. T T ITHFR—XDEIF

qA—H—( Y B—TT—AT. B (EEE 802.11 b/g/n WLAN) SO E/NA LT
NARFRIFAVE2—FZ—HBEICRD XY,

1.1.1 Indigo 202 DEFXFFHE AT a >

« WFNDT 7153 Indigo B TO—THIARTOD Indigo BB ETILICERT
TET,

o BISREA VZ—T7 T —R I ERATEER Indigo 202 DT T U HFAR—X DA —H—o
VE—TJx—RICEHKL. TO—TELVEHRBOREZEEL. TO—TELY
TR OREZHRLFT,

357TFTLCD A5 —FT«1 XA TLA

EIRA S 15~30VDC (24 VAC +/-10% 50/60Hz)

T2 )L/ ¢ RS-485 Modbus RTU

2 DODFRERRER L —

Im3me 5m. 10mO7O—J8r—JIWN 2702 - LTAFARE

27
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1.2 ANE KXV HIEER

£33 ABHAH
Eoiks %
FIEILEA RS-485 Modbus RTU
yL— 2 DDREARER Y L— (VAC/VDC)
FINA ARKAHR (ERER)
o RRKRAAYF I ES30W/37.5VA
UL EEmRALE (BRE&R) :
« AC: & A28V/0.5A
« DC: &KX 40V/0.24A
« ®A30VDC:
« BRATYFUIERLA
c BRAAYFVIENIOW
EEAS D 15...30 VDC (24 VAC +/-10% 50/60Hz)
RAER THBr#EHRINTVWETO-TJTRALA
HESEN ZRBIEITTRAIWHERESIATWS 7O-T0D
HEBEH, TO—TE2AFICEDERDFT,)
JO-—7Jaxo4% JO-7BM12/5 Axoa2Fi=kra—745—7
& B8E (Y7175 Indigo Bt 7O0—7)
g—JILEAO 20DF T gy BBREBOESRICHZ ILEDE
AOSLUVETHRBOBEHEICH > — /LA ZTOROSR
X OHFOEBRT 1 X 0.2...1.5 mm?

1) BRER2IEATEHHIC. BEARERENZOBEREZEAIZ_LZHHOLET,

i AR Iy b Z2RELED REICRH TN TUVWRWVWAETERALLED LBAVWTLE
H TV NEYLHEIZ. e LOREPHIBOBRBICMZ T, AERICECLBIEN T
OB oD BBOEFEGNEL B SN TBRRAEBBZIHELNHD X T,
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1.3 Indigo Z#:28 D Efmm

18 Indigo Z#a2R D ARG

A
JO—JceO—J—=7)Laxo%2 . BERKT—I

#42 (WLAN) BEA VE—T T —ADREIREZ >
ADEAT—T I BHOBEZEMTEZILEDEAO
BHBORY THAN— T AT LA, ARERS L OIRIZE Y
ZTHBRER | AW LUVUHAER (RJmF) . BOFIFER

DU WN B

AR AZHREBRICIE. Tr7A YT Indigo B FO—T DA FERL T TV, Hift
HOHREWIO—TFLE7TO-—JT75—TJNLzERELES T, #EMBETSC
EhHBOFET,
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1.4 oA 7> g >

THBROEEICHSHO X IZERFOERICH S ILHOEAODS AN/ BT —
TN ZRRTETEY,

g7..8mm
19 Indigo B4 7> 3>

1 BENSER: —ILzy>THEIET
2 ZEHMBOERICHZILEHOEAOD SECHE

P 1 AH/EAT—T N ETHRBOSEN, SIET ZICIE. UTOFIEICRVWET,
a. T—IIUHBB &S BBLSIC. BEADLIFO—ILEYDEL LET,

b. AOBRICT—TIILZ&E LT, BEICGLTAEZEN TS T—TILIT IV RZH
DFITET,

c. BEEDSDHEHRT 25513, EMICHZEAOICKEZTEIHIEHLET,

2. AW/BAT—TNZESRICH S ILEHOBEAONSERT BICIE. UATOFIEICHE
WEd,

a. AA/HAT—T I zEAONSHLAHE T,

b. EAOICIKERFZEML. T—TJ I ZREDCMUEICRITT BHEEDNHD £T, i
DT BHBEIEHD FHE A

T 1 X2 ERAT 35 BELED T—TILAOAFIMEMIhTL

0 SLBOEAOD SEET 3B 0HESr —TILERIE T ~8mm TF. BAE5
BHTRAELTLETL,
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1.5 AN—DOWMDOALELUVRE

6.

I ABREHRBOAXRIZEVEBEBELBVEL SIS BHRBEAN—ZF259<5|25E&>T
o EBHOSIMDOALET, o DHIFID LBEVTLIET L,

 BRBAN-—DAERDR D ZREDE T

NN—Z BB 53| 2B/ > THLP T TBHIC. BHRBHNA—EFHHN 58
FTHEBICALET,

 BBEAN—ZE 0T 52RO TEBHISMOALET, BoTcODHIFEDOLE

WnwtTiEa Ly,
THBEBRZWMOMITEICEEL. 3KORDTEBZREL T I, M20(R—
DU3NICHRINLERDDUEZSRLTIIES L,

-0

N — — " -

ANBNT—T N 2 ZHRBRICERLET (KR4 T3> (=2 30)1 25
R, BHRBOREMICHZIEAOICT —TILZBIIHEIF. T—TILADEFHIHE
INTVBENTRELTLIET W,

AAENT =TI ez 2imFIcER L (Tindigo ZHE 208 (X—2 32)) 28
B). RTLESHAN—Z2BERDMITEY,
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1.6 Indigo iz EE

A (AN

e
P 1
—

,/ = >PC/ABS +TPE< "’
DRW246166

VAISALA

INDIGO 202

DIGITAL TRANSMITTER
Serial No. SX12345678

\ A. Relay

RS485 24V~IN

+ —¢C Jr' - + B. Relay

N1 MY

L ARV

20 Indigo 202 ZT#BREBROIEMBRE R OMAUE

BEARI—IAOTO-TJe7FO—-T75—7ILIxI %
iR (WLAN) REA V2 —T T —ADIEEKREZ >
BENSER : —ILzy>oTHEIET
BREZENTE3ILHOT—TIILEADO
JL—ABELUBRHEDOXRDIRF

24V EIRANE LTV RS-485 (Modbus) #iH D2 imF

OO, WN B

AR R ZER T 3RIICBETEBVTRTE L,

32
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1.7 7O0-J7—7I DD T

)

=
e

K21 ZO—7&7—7)L® Indigo NDED {FiF

1 @AFERIN—ILE53&3IcFO—TJ%FO—JARIFICEALET,

2 J7O-TJF.BEBRKRTI—ITHREDMNEBICEAEL XY, RLTFA-T X EZD2H
ATEILHWVWTLIEIL,

3 O—JrE&KICIO-T5r—JIExEGELE T, r—JIIxzaxIRICEAL.E
ERAR1T—ILZBILAINSFAEDNEICFRIFLE T,

7O-—TJOBREGHREEZSR L. ERFIBZEEB L TRTV, FO—TIC&>TE.
T—TILTLIMERTIBWMSEELHBD XY,

P 1 O-TAEOAIERIV—ILESLSICTO—T &2 FO—TAXRIZIZEA
LEY,
2. 7O0—J% 70— AR 2 EEL. BERKRT —I/IL%EREHE D ICE L THE
DBICEELET. MO HIT3EIE. TO—TEEEDNATREISAVWTL S
Lo Indigo ZHBOEFEAFRA —ILOHEEL T IV,
3. BB TELE LATO—THAREINZIL. T XATLAICEBMXvE—
([Probe Connected: GMP251] %4 ¥) AERRINZE T,
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1.8 HEIFERTET VA —T T —AND EH:

=
= .l

Select WLAN to connect to:

500

2. Indigo_ID[xx]

PpPm
Carbon dioxide concentration

WLAN on

22 Indigo DERBETN > Z—T T —ADEMLET IR

1 EREREERZ >
2 Indigo 7 AL LOEFER 1> —% (WLAN 5iE25)
3 BERCTIZEEMEE) X D5 Indigo (Indigo_ID[xx]) %R

FHENTA VA —T T —ACESETBICIE. UTOFIBEICRVET,
D1 THMBOEIICH D EGIEGESRZVEZBLET,

2. HIRRTEA VA —T7 2 —ADFAEABEICHD . Indigo T+ X L A I @
NRERINET, LED 1 7 —2LFZD Indigo EFILTlE. TEHED T I T T
B3L LED BMEBICRRL £7,

3. ENAIILTNAZRRAVE 2 —F—TEGEGAZ 21— 2T, FIBETURERERD
1) 2 kH5 Indigo_ID[xx] Z#IRL £

4. TINARIZE>TIE . Indigo ICHERT L - TRIGER 1 > 4 — T 2 — DT 5T
TEINICEBLE T, €5 THVRRIE. T30 7 FUTr—2a v zFEHTE
EI2MENDD T,

5. 73 7%TIndigor > 2—T7 1 —RZzH< . OJ1VT3L5KO5NET,

0 SRR A VA —T T — A BT BRI — T 1 DI T,

Indigo 202 FEAREBE 1 > 2 —T T—RICT UL RT B FIBOFMEE &~ ST
Ya—T+a I FIBIZOWTIE. Findigo 202 User Guideg ZBBL T 23 W

1.9 EIREREAN A —T T —ANOOT 1>

PACAPA G Indlgo DEJBRVEAN X —T—R=2zHM<e. OJ1>FT3L5KDoNZF
o MAAERI—Y—LARILIF. XD2DTT,
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e User:g R TDIA—HF—HDFARIBELRRRIERAT7I7E R, NAT—RIEFRETT,
e AdmMin:!NXTJ—RTREINITI7ER, "HEZEZEITICIF. EBEELTOY
1T BREHHD ET,

Log in to Configuration Interface

User name
Admin

Password
L2111

23 Indigo OZ7 - > EM@A

OJ4>93IClE. UTOFIEICRWETD,

P 1 a—H—RBrNNRT—REAHLET,

a. A—H—rxLTOyr1y (RRERE7I7tX. REERLTL) 93ICI1%. [User
name] ROy 74T >UHh 5 [User] ZFEIRL £9, [Password] 7+ —JL RIFZE
DEFICLET,

b. BEEBr LTOV1Y (RETZBRIFIHNE) 3521, [Username] KOy 7
Ao oh5 [Admin] ZFERL. BEE/NXT—R (FIHARE © 12345) %=
[Password] 7+ —JLRICABDLZET,

2. OJ4 VERBHREASNDLIZS, [Login] ZF#EIRL £9, BIgREN X —TT—
ZXH' [Measurements] BB CTHZT £9,

TENhET,
A—H—LRNILEEETBICIE. GLERBICHZ I —T7r AV F/IdEEET
1aVEFERLET,

g 2—H—LAJL (User E7cid Admin) 3. IRTOX= 21— EEOG LAICK

1.10 iAo —T 1 —AAX_-a—

Indigo B2z ld. TSI HR—ADEIGREN > F—T 1 — Xz FRALTHRELET
(IEEE 802.11 b/g/n WLAN EfREFORICDENTILTNA R FFEAVE2a—2—D%
BTY), BRAVA—T 11— FEATR . TO—TEHRBOHRTEEREICMZ
T AET -2 REBRERITETET,
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Temperature Ml Relative humidity Water vapor saturatior
[l H20+H202 relative saturati ion H20+H202 dew point Water concentration H20+H202 vapor pressure

K24 EREREANVF—TI—R TR MY TTSOHER

1 Measurements:EHINTWVWBRTO—TDRAIET—E2HARTINE T,
2 Status:Indigo 5L VPERMINTVWEZ TO—TORE (BHPT77—LRKY) ICET
BBEHMHAZTENE T,
3  CalibrationBER#%*FRHLTO—T7 %2 RESLVOFEEBLFT, FARIgELA TS
>ay (FEBISRY) . 7O—TEFIICEL->TELRD XY,
4 Settings:3EHiH L UKRTHRE. HA. VL —. 7O—TEBDHRE. HBO—KER
EREZRITOT-ODA T aVHEENE T,
o [General] T X = a— : #2315 S LUV —RERE. BEESES LURTER
E
« [Outputs] 7 X=a— : Modbus > U 7ILSBEHRTE
« [Relays] I X=Za— I UL—AB LUV BEFHIET Z-DDHKE
« [Probe] H 7 XZa—  BERER I« L) VG ro7O0—7EA
DERTE
5 XZa—8BS&VHEBROAT VRREE (FRI MYy FTTSTHDH)
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Y - Indigo 202 tREEFER

1 Indigo 202 RiEEF

1.1 Indigo TiX23 &7

QQQQQQ

Measurements
671 &
Carbon dioxide concentration
00

VAISALA
Indigoz02

VAISALA

25 RKEEAMM LR EmRA (GMP251 =)

Vaisala Indigo X282 T Vaisala Indigo AR LHENMEENBENENIRETF A,
Indigo TixB LA FHRL. NEEEE. REKEMEEREIFRNSMHIINER, i
& 7 EERVR KR ThAE,

‘JLM‘ IXESAR_EEIEERE Indigo RABRL, WMol UERRLBAHITIERZ. Indigo
TXBNEERDEETN RSN TEEFRRE, BEXRIIFLL&EE (IEEE 802.11
b/g/n WLAN) B9#2Ehi& & eIt E .

1.1.1 Indigo 202 BZsThaeFiE M

5 Vaisala Indigo 3B BIFAE KA LUEEERIFE Indigo TiXRES

- EAEERT: EEIAIT BMETNEEEM Indigo 202 AR REREXIRKMEE
B/GE. TRENEE. THEFRLMTEBFRS

- 3S5ETTFT RBEBETR

- EREIN 15 ...30 VDC (24 VAC +/-10% 50/60Hz)

- ¥FH: RS-485Modbus RTU

- 2 EIECERVAX R R

©ORRM 1K 3K 5KF 10 RIRKEZBAENEY
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1.2 S A4 LA

x4 AL

&% g

HFiH RS-485 Modbus RTU

4REE 2% 2 PNEECE R4k e 28 (VAC/VDC)
KB (BRAMAHE)
- ERAUMEINE 30 W /37.5VA

ULINERESIE (BERE)

- 3 BA28V/05A
- B ®K40V/0.24A

- ®A30VDC:
© RAUHRER LA
- RAUHRINEI0W
BB 1 15...30 VDC (24 VAC +/-10% 50/60Hz)
RABER TR FIEIFNIRLR KRBT LA
ThiE TIXRIJRAINFERN 3W (SMNEZIRL, IHFERER
KEER)
Rk KA M12/5 3k RIEEHR A TIRLB4 (Vaisala
Indigo FAEKK)
Pt 2N TIXBRIPHIGRSE, TIXBIE I
mpE )
BETIHRF R 0.2...1.5mm?2

1) #WEERAAEIHRIPNEE, UHRABRR2.

I EE FTENREREEERRENRAREXEPEANA N, NERRIAEIRTRE
. SR, REHRF. RERBISERITRNERERERERF®,.
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1.3 Indigo TiX3sZR4

26 Indigo TiXZ3EpH

BRE

BRORFIERSk B AL, iR

Ttk (WLAN) BCE R EHUER
BN/RIHEBERRERSE (FIKIERES)
TiRBRNINE. BrFE. BERRAESKTTH
TIXSEE: WANEHELE (BITRF) \ SEREE

DU WN B

ZEEHIFRRS Vaisala Indigo RBMIRKLAFTXRR. ZiEERRERKEIR.
E 4 O] BEIRIR IR o
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1.4 BoZkIn

TRILIS ISR/ AHBELAEFITEREEHNALN, HEFITEBRIBIERSE.

@7 ..8mm

27 Indigo BR4%

1 MEE#EL: YIRS
2 EAFITEBRRIMHISKRSE

P 1. E5|SHN/MH BT TR
a. IRIBFREARARZSHELRG, UEESERBREFIAFD,
b. 3|FEA4AZFIFOHBRIEFEEZKIIERES.
c. IRERZBFIHER, NE LB RERH ST,
2. E5|SRN/AHBATIRISKRSE:
a. BN/t LS| #EE Si&,
b. ZF@RMKERFEHBERBLAEER (L. FEEITE,

BTF3ISREFIRRTENZNELERNT ... 8 X, NREFERRRFIEL
R, WK1 H RS R BT T (%,
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L5 NERRATIXSFIELH, FRESBMEZEAMBE LA T, FEHARE

T,

MATIXIEINE XY 4 FURET,
IHEMMRIDRTIXBINEFTH—807, WERTNEMEE LA T,
UEAAEREEBRNEMERE AT, FEHAKNER,

REEREERETREALHER 3FBIIREE, S WE 28 (71 42)FaV4E
ARA=—

A

5. BN/fHBL5| SR TXBA (BRALET (T140) » MREETETETIXSE
FRERR F@H TECLL, 1B KRR E R TR B4,

6. N/t EANECLEREBIIRF (B Indigo TXEEEE (T142)) HEHE
FeR e ENEE NS,

a1



1.6 Indigo TiX3ZEEE

v L

7N

VAISALA

INDIGO 202

DIGITAL TRANSMITTER
Serial No. SX12345678

A. Relay

RS485 24V~IN

+ —¢C Jr' - + B. Relay

N1 MY

,/ = >PC/ABS +TPE< "’
DRW246166

L ARV

28 Indigo 202 TiXRE T AR FRFTUE

A BRI LAR K B4k

F£k (WLAN) BECE R EAUER

NEEZL: UAEHRHYT

BIRELGSE (FHiK/HRES)

4kea 2% A F B ROIRET IR F

24V BRI NF RS-485 (Modbus) IR T iR T

OO, WN B

LE TERFRARNBAEZERR,

'y}
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Y - Indigo 202 tREEFER

1.7 BRI L

)

=
e

29 BEREMEBLIEEET Indigo

1 RS NRKZKHEIRICEATN
2 (ERPRBERABE RN, BMEIRLER,
3 REHRKMERMASNERRKBRLS: FBEAANEA R EREE E L

0 (ER S SRR B B AR, SRk QAR A — iR F S,

P 1 BIRIENR SRR SR L A L BATIEER SN
2. EIRKIELPEE R HE A H R B FE B E R, EEMB N IIRLEIR,
MR TIXF LB FHITIEME,
3. TiXRFEZENRLEY, EEERRLEERBHEE (5190 Probe Connected:
GMP251 (IRBi&E#: GMP251) ) ,
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1.8 EREITEECESRE

=
= .l

Select WLAN to connect to:

2. Indigo_ID[xx]

PpPm

Carbon dioxide concentration

WLAN on

30 /EAMIiAE Indigo NELECE R E

1 TREERERE
2 Indigo B/ RRE LT LERIEREE (WLAN &S
3 MELISFHH BEEYIRAIERE Indigo (Indigo_ID[xx])

BE R E SR
P 1 BRTRBREH TSR .

2. TARERERSAIAN, Indigo ERRER—1MERE, 5 LED 5 ITH
Indigo BS 1, HEZSTIEEHIRSES LED INMFERNTo

3. IR EMKE T BN PR LERRE, NARERYIFRFRERE Indigo_ID[xx].

4. RIFERIRE, EEED Indigo /7, TAREREAIEEERNKEEFRBEE,
HEE AR EF IR RN AER,

5. BRI EEPTF Indigo REfE, RARTEER.

0 RS — MEE R R AR E R,

BXi41H Indigo 202 4R E R BV E 25 EFMBIEHBREEE, 55 Indigo 202
User Guideo

1.9 BEREELEEERE
RSB FITH Indigo WELRERER, RARTEER, 52 M TANAAEH:

- User: NFRE AP RIENEBNR. FHFEEME.
- Admin:ZEBRRIPEVLENR. BEERKE, BUITUEERSNER.
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¥ - Indigo 202 REEE

Log in to Configuration Interface

User name
Admin

Password

LA Ll L)

31 Indigo ERME

BER:

> 1. BARFRRMEEG:
a. EBUARF ((XEENR, TEREN) BHER, 1M Username (BF &) TH

Lo P

FIRHIESE User (AAF) o f£ Password (%) FEEBZ,

b. ELUEER (BENEE) BHER, 1B Username (BFR) ThFIRFIE
# Admin (BIER) H7E Password (F13) FERHBEANEEAZNE (BHAE:

12345) ,
2. FRANEREREEE Login (BR) . TLEEREIEE Measurements (IE
) EPRITH,

BF4%5) (User 2 Admin) B R7EFIERENEMNE LA,
%A AR user/admin BFRER AP &5,

1.10 L& FEFRE

ERETFEEANSBNEEREEE Indigo Tix83 (FEXHF IEEE 802.11 b/g/n WLAN
TEERNBTIREHITEN) o BRTHEITRAMTXB[EENREIN, EERJLUERT
LABEENERENRSER.
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1247.00 124800 124900 12:50.00 125100 125200 125300 125400 125500

[ Reiative humidity
[l H20+H202 relative saturati jon

Bl32 FTLEERE, SENREIE

1 Measurements: B RiEZFRLBNE IR

2 Status:8&FE % Indigo MEZAIRLPREEE (HlaEFFER)

3 Calibration:fEREEEREFIARIR L, ATRER (HINERKRSR) BRLEST
=
Fto

4 Settings: 85— ATREEZEMNERKE. M. #4B38. BLISEREM—
o asca=d=hrAUl

General (E#l) FXE: G3KEEENEMLE. TEREENENLE
Outputs (5itH) FXE: Modbus BITEEIRE
Relays (4%E833) FX&H: BB TIEHI4 B2 AMBIIRE
Probe (ifk) F¥%: G8RLBFEIRE, MIFRMEFSEEEF
5 HEMNEEEMNEERXE (KEmXHEEEERnRG)

Water vapor saturation pressure  [Jl] Hydrogen peraxide concentration
H20+H202 vapor pressure
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EU Declaration of Conformity

BG: C HacTosAwoTo Vaisala Oyj AekAapupa, ue To3m TUn pasrocbopbkeHmne Indigo 202 e B
cboTBeTcTBMe ¢ AnpekTmea 2014/53/EC. UAAOCTHUAT TekcT Ha EC AekAapaumsaTa 3a
CbOTBETCTBME MOXE Ad Ce HaMepu Ha CAEAHUSA MHTEPHET aapec: www.vaisala.com/
declarationofconformity

CS: Timto Vaisala Oyj prohlasuje, ze typ radiového zafizeni Indigo 202 je v souladu se
smérnici 2014/53/EU. Uplné znéni EU prohldseni o shodé je k dispozici na této internetové
adrese: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

DA: Hermed erklaerer Vaisala Oyj, at radioudstyrstypen Indigo 202 er i overensstemmelse
med direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-overensstemmelseserklaeringens fulde tekst kan findes pa
folgende internetadresse: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

DE: Hiermit erklart Vaisala Oyj, dass der Funkanlagentyp Indigo 202 der Richtlinie
2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstandige Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung ist unter der
folgenden Internetadresse verfligbar: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

EL:Me tnv mtapouaca o/n Vaisala Oyj, dnAwvel 6Tl 0 padloeComAloudg Indigo 202 Anpoi tnv
odnyia 2014/53/EE. To MARpEeC Keievo NG dnAwong cuppopdwonc EE datiBstal otnv
akoAoudn totoosAida oto dladiktuo: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

EN: Hereby, Vaisala Oyj declares that the radio equipment type Indigo 202 is in compliance
with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at
the following internet address: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

ES: Por la presente, Vaisala Oyj declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico Indigo 202 es
conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaracion UE de
conformidad estd disponible en la direccidon Internet siguiente: www.vaisala.com/
declarationofconformity

ET: Kdesolevaga deklareerib Vaisala Oyj, et kdesolev raadioseadme tllp Indigo 202 vastab
direktiivi 2014/53/EL nbuetele. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni taielik tekst on kattesaadav
jargmisel internetiaadressil: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

FI: Vaisala Oyj vakuuttaa, etta radiolaitetyyppi Indigo 202 on direktiivin 2014/53/EU
mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen taysimittainen teksti on saatavilla
seuraavassa internetosoitteessa: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

FR: Le soussigné, Vaisala Oyj, déclare que I'équipement radioélectrique du type Indigo 202
est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité
est disponible a I'adresse internet suivante: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

HR: Vaisala Oyj ovime izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa Indigo 202 u skladu s Direktivom
2014/53/EU. Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedecoj internetskoj
adresi: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

HU: Vaisala Oyj igazolja, hogy a Indigo 202 tipusu radioberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU
irdanyelvnek. Az EU-megfeleldségi nyilatkozat teljes szdvege elérhetd a kdvetkezd internetes
cimen: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

IT: Il fabbricante, Vaisala Oyj, dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio Indigo 202 &
conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE &
disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity
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LT: AS, Vaisala Oyj, patvirtinu, kad radijo jrenginiy tipas Indigo 202 atitinka Direktyva
2014/53/ES. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas prieinamas $iuo interneto adresu:
www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

LV: Ar $o Vaisala Oyj deklarég, ka radioiekarta Indigo 202 atbilst Direktivai 2014/53/ES. Pilns
ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir pieejams $ada interneta vietné: www.vaisala.com/
declarationofconformity

MT: B'dan, Vaisala Oyj, niddikjara li dan it-tip ta' taghmir tar-radju Indigo 202 huwa
konformi mad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE. It-test kollu tad-dikjarazzjoni ta’ konformita tal-UE
huwa disponibbli f'dan I-indirizz tal-Internet li gej: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

NL: Hierbij verklaar ik, Vaisala Oyj, dat het type radioapparatuur Indigo 202 conform is met
Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden
geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

PL: Vaisala Oyj niniejszym os$wiadcza, ze typ urzadzenia radiowego Indigo 202 jest zgodny z
dyrektywa 2014/53/UE. Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod
nastepujacym adresem internetowym: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

PT: O(a) abaixo assinado(a) Vaisala Oyj declara que o presente tipo de equipamento de
radio Indigo 202 estd em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral da
declaracao de conformidade esta disponivel no seguinte endereco de Internet:
www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

RO: Prin prezenta, Vaisala Oyj declara ca tipul de echipamente radio Indigo 202 este in
conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al declaratiei UE de conformitate este
disponibil la urmatoarea adresa internet: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

SK: Vaisala Oyj tymto vyhlasuje, Ze radiové zariadenie typu Indigo 202 je v sulade so
smernicou 2014/53/EU. UpIné EU vyhldsenie o zhode je k dispozicii na tejto internetovej
adrese: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

SL: Vaisala Oyj potrjuje, da je tip radijske opreme Indigo 202 skladen z Direktivo
2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem
naslovu: www.vaisala.com/declarationofconformity

SV: Harmed forsakrar Vaisala Oyj att denna typ av radioutrustning Indigo 202
dverensstammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstandiga texten till EU-forsakran om
dverensstammelse finns pa féljande webbadress: www .vaisala.com/
declarationofconformity
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